

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

CASE No. 3D01-121

ALAMO RENT-A-CAR, INC.,

APPELLANT,

VS.

GERRIT DIEPERINK, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF **TOSCA DIEPERINK**,

APPELLEE.

ANSWER BRIEF OF GERRIT DIEPERINK

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
25 S.E. SECOND AVENUE
1020 INGRAHAM BUILDING
MIAMI, FL 33131
(305) 372-5900

HILLENBAMP & ALVAREZ, P.A.
THE GIFFORD HOUSE
2937 S.W. 27TH AVENUE
COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133
(305) 444-7675

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	14
Argument	15

UNDER *SHURBEN V. DOLLAR RENT-A-CAR* AND GENERAL TORT PRINCIPLES, ALAMO HAD A DUTY TO WARN THE DIEPERINKS OF THE RISK OF CRIMINAL ATTACK THEY FACED IN A PARTICULAR AREA OF MIAMI

- A. Affirmance is required by *Shurben*, in which this Court held that a car rental company has a duty to warn its customers of areas in which criminals are targeting tourists in rental cars 15
- B. Affirmance is required by cases decided by this Court since *Shurben* 18
- C. The imposition of a duty is supported by the “special relationship” doctrine 20
- D. Other tort principles support the imposition of a duty on Alamo 23
- E. It is not discriminatory to warn people that they are being targeted by criminals 25

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service and Compliance 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Gross v. Family Services Agency,</i> 716 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	22-23
<i>Gunlock v. Gill Hotels Co.,</i> 622 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	24-25
<i>Holiday Inns v. Shelburne,</i> 576 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	25
<i>Holley v. Mt. Zion Terrace Apartments,</i> 382 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	25
<i>Johnson v. Howard Mark Productions,</i> 608 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	25
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</i> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Michael & Philip, Inc. v. Sierra,</i> 776 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	21
<i>Nova Southeastern University v. Gross,</i> 758 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2000)	21
<i>Poleyeff v. Seville Beach Hotel Corp.,</i> 782 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	18-20
<i>Publix Super Markets v. Jeffery,</i> 650 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	20
<i>Shurben v. Dollar Rent-A-Car,</i> 676 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stellas v. Alamo,</i> 673 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <i>reversed</i> , 702 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>Sunshine Birds and Supplies v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty</i>	

Co.,
696 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 18

Thunderbird Drive-In Theatre v. Reed,
571 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 25

Wakefield v. Winter Haven Management,
685 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) 25

Other authorities cited

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 21

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 18 23-24

Peter Lopez, Comment, *Foreseeable Zone of Risk:
An Analysis of Florida's Off-Premises Liability Standard*,
55 U. MIAMI L. REV. 397 (2001) 25
